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X'tra_ OIL COMPANY

2307 PACIFC AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

SEP {7 G0 oy 257 (510) 8659503 FAX (310) 865-1889

September 14, 1998

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Program
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy. 2nd floor
Alameda, Ca. 94502-6577

Regarding: 1701 Park St.
STID 3836

Dear Ms. Chu,

Please find enclosed the quarterly report for the above location.
1f you have any questions feel free to contact us.

Sincerely
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Xtra Oil Company

2307 Pacific Avenue
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Alisto Engineering Group

1575 Treat Boulevard, Suite 201
Walnut Creek, California
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Brady Naglé Al Sevilla, P.E.

Project Manager Principal




GROUNDWATER MONITORINC AND SAMPLING REPORT

Xtra Qil Company Service Station (dba Shell)
1701 Park Street
Alameda, California

Project No. 10-210-08-004

September 3, 1998

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the June 23, 1998 groundwater monitoring
and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at the Xtra Qil Company service
station (dba Shell}, 1701 Park Street, Alameda, California. A site vicinity map is shown on
Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed. in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes while recording field
readings of pH, temperature and electrical conductivity. Groundwater samples were
collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to just below the

" water level in each well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into laboratory-

supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in Appendix A.

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous events are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater elevations as
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown on Figure 2. The results of
laboratory analysis are shown on Figure 3. The laboratory report and chain of custody
record are presented in Appendix B. ~
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FINDINGS
The findings of the June 23, 1998 groundwater monitoring and sampling event are as follows:

» Approximately 0.02 foot of free product was observed in Monitoring Well MW#*2. Free
product or sheen was not observed in Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-3 or MW-4.

* Groundwater elevation data indicate a gradient of approximately 0.02 foot per foot in
an easterly to southeasterly diréction across the site.

* Analysis of the groundwater samples detected petroleum hydrocarbons in 3 of the 4
groundwater monitoring wells at concentrations of up to up to 75000 micrograms per
liter (ug/1) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, 570000 ug/1 total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel, 5900 ug/] benzene, and 8400 ug/1 methyl tert butyl ether in the
sample collected from Well MW-2.




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

XTHA CIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA,

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTYBE SV0Cs Do LAB
(o} MONITORING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ug) (ugh) {ug} (ug) {ughy (ug) {ug) {ugh)y {ppm)
SAMPLING {Faet} {Feet) (Faet) (Feat)
MW 11204/94 19.80 8.64 - 10.96 60000 §400 13000 4800 1300 5500 - - - MCC
ac1 (o) 11/04/94 - - - 54000 - 12000 4500 1200 §200 — - — MCC
Mw-1 0111485 19.60 B.10 - 13,50 — - - . — — — - — —_
MW-1 02/24/95 1960 6.57 - 13.03 56000 2400 13000 7000 1400 5100 - — — MCC
QC-1 (e} 0224195 - - - 43000 - 8900 4500 870 3300 - - - MCC
MW-1 05/25/95 19.60 6.54 - 1346 53000 4700 11000 5700 1200 4000 - 43 MOC
oc1 (g 05/25/96 - — - - 48000 - 11000 5300 1200 3800 - - - MCC
MW 08/3045 19.60 8.15 - 11.45 14000 3700 5000 1100 3900 103 - 28 MCC
Qac1 (o) 08/30/95 - - - - 57000 - 17080 7600 1500 5200 - - MCC
MW 11/16/95 19.60 B.79 - 10.81 100000 5900 22000 17000 2100 8500 - — MCC
QG (o) 1116/95 -~ - - - 95000 - 20000 15000 1800 7800 - - — Moc
MW-1 03/20/96 1960 6.45 — 13.15 45000 3300 10000 8200 1100 3200 — — - MCC
Qc1 (o) 032096 — - — — 42000 — Q800 5800 970 3000 - -~ - MCC
MW-1 DE/13/96 19.60 7.14 - 12.48 44000 5400 9500 5500 1100 4000 19000 —_ McC
aci {o) 06/13/36 — - - - 48000 - 9300 5600 1000 3800 17000 - MCcC
WW-1 05/23/96 10.60 7.56 — 12,04 76000 14000 14000 11000 1600 7100 17000 6.1 MCC
MW-1 12/19/395 19.60 7.08 - 1252 45000 - 12000 5500 1200 4100 - -— - MCC
MW 05/09/97 19.6¢ 7.39 — 122 B000D 7500 14000 12000 1700 7600 14000 280 (&) 27 MCC/CHR
M- 09/11/87 1960 7.50 - 1210 108000 7700 18000 19000 2400 11000 ND<2100 7.2 MOC
MW-1 121547 19.60 781 - 11.99 45000 3500 11000 5300 1500 5200 13000 - 6.8 MCC
Qc1 (g} 12115197 - - o 45000 i 11000 5400 1400 5100 14000 —_ Mcc
Mw-1 0311408 19.60 5.35 - 14.25 40000 3600 5300 3900 1300 4900 8700 50 MCC
ac1 (g 03/11/8 — - - — 43000 — 7200 5000 1400 5300 14000 — MCC
MW-1 OB23/98 19.60 653 - 12.97 44000 3700 5900 5200 1600 6200 870 — 8.2 MOC
ac1 (o) 06/23/98 - -— - — 47000 — 6000 5400 180G 6300 1000 — - MCC
MW-2 11/04/84 24,31 9.12 16 131 — - - - - - -
Mw-2 01411196 2031 6.75 - 1356 — - - - - - - -
MW-2 02/24/95 203 741 0.18 1334 — - — - - - - -
MW-2 05/25/45 2031 7.0 0.01 13.31 - - - - — - - -
MW-2 083065 203 BS& 0.12 11.82 - -— - - - - -
Mw-2 111685 2031 8.07 o0 1125 - - -— — - - — -
MW-2 032096 2031 6.79 0.04 1363 - - - — - - -
MW-2 0611396 2031 7.41 0.01 120 - - - - - - - —
MW-2 08425/96 2031 783 0.01 1249 30000 19000 4800 180 1500 4100 2600 — 55 MOC
Q1 o 09/23/08 — - - - 33000 - 4700 170 1600 3800 2400 o - MCC
MwW-2 12/19/96 20.31 7.37 .0 1295 29000 - 1800 240 1400 5400 - (a) - MCC
ocd {g) 1219/96 - — - — 20000 - 580 210 1300 5100 - - — MCC
MW-2 asfa/s7 20.31 611 0.2 14.36 34000 6700000 4500 260 1500 4300 1600 . 37 MCC
MW-2 09411197 20.31 7.70 0.03 1263 44000 1200000 3900 250 2400 7400 ND<610 — 65 MCC
QC1 (e} 0911197 — - - — 47000 1100000 4000 420 2700 8300 920 - - MGG
Mw-2 121507 20.31 7.87 0.03 12.48 32000 68000 4600 130 2200 5400 ND<470 - 6.0 MCC
MwW-2 0311/58 20.31 561 0.18 14.84 44000 3800 5200 220 2000 5000 1100 62 MCC
Mw-2 06/23/98 203 6.74 0.02 1359 75000 570000 5900 3% 3100 B300 8400 - 8.3 Mce

24-Aug-98
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING .
XTRA QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFOANIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPHG TPHD B T E X MTEE SVOCs Do LAB
] MONITORING/ ELEVATION (a} WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ugh) {ug) (ugh {ug) (ugM (ugh (ug) (ugh) {ppm)
SAMPLING {Feat) {Feat) {Faat) {Feel)

MW-3 11/04/04 2057 8.92 - 11.65 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 HD<05 ND<D.5 NO<0.5 . - - mec
MW-3 o111/8s 2057 567 - 14.90 - — - — — — — —
MW 02/24/95 2057 6.1 — 14.45 ND<5G ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<O 5 - - — MCC
MW-3 05/25/95 20.57 6.24 — 1433 a1 ND<5Q 2B 12 241 6.5 -- -— -— MOC
MW-3 08/30/95 20.57 8.27 -— 12.30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - 46 MCC
MW-3 1116495 2057 8.82 — 1175 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - MCC
MW-3 03/20/96 20567 544 - 1813 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.S ND<0.5 - - MCG
MW-3 06/13/36 2057 6.17 - 14.40 ND50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.G - —_ MCC
MW 49/23/96 2057 6.57 - 14.00 NEhcba ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND«<.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 -— 4.9 MOC
Mw-3 12M19/06 2057 6.59 - 13.98 ND<50 — ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.% ND<0.5 - -— - MCC
MW-3 05/09/97 2057 7.00 - 1357 ND<50 58 MND<D.5 NO<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 - a3 MCC
MWw-3 03fi1/97 2057 8.92 — 13.65 ND<50 8z ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 - 70 MCC
MW-3 12HEAT 2057 7.03 - 13.54 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<0.5 ND<54 - 6.5 MG
MW-3 03/11/98 2057 4.1 — 15.86 ND<S50 ND<50 ND<0.5 1.8 0.57 a1 ND<5.0 - 6.1 MCC
MW-3 06/23/98 20,57 8.33 —_ 14.24 NS¢ ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 -— 87 MCC
MW-4 05/09/97 19.69 747 - 1252 31000 15000 540 1300 1000 4500 1900 21 (d) 31 MCC/CHR
MwW-4 091187 19.69 7.1 - 1198 40000 6500 2000 HOE 1700 7700 3400 - 64 MCC
M4 121587 19.69 rar - 182 14000 2100 910 590 390 2700 1700 — B.G MCC
M4 03/11/98 19.69 35 - 1618 2800 730 B8 94 72 430 140 - 85 MCC
MW-4 0623/98 1969 821 - 14,48 15000 2400 240 630 720 2700 370 -— 54 MCC
ace2 11/04/94 - — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - — - McC
C2 ) 02/24/95 —_ -— — - ND<50 - ND<DS ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - MCC
oc-2 05/25/05 - - — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 NO<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — - MCC
oce DA/30/95 - — — —_ ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 — - - MCC
ace 1116595 — - - —_ ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<0.B ND<D.S ND<0.5 — --- .- MCC
acz () 03/20/96 - - - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 NO<Q.5 - - MCC
acz ) 06/13/96 - - - ND<5D - ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 NO<0.5 — — MCC

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petroleurn hydrocarkions as gasoline using EPA Methods 5030/8015 (a) Top of casing surveyed relative to mean sea level.

TPH-D Total patroleumn hydrocarbions as dissal using EPA Methods 3510/8(015 )

B Berzene using EPA Msthods 5030/8020 (b Groundwater elevations exp ..’nn feet above mean sea level, and

T Toluena using EPA Mathods 5030/8020 adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product

E Ethyibanzene using EFA Methods 5030/8020 _ )

X Total xylenes using EPA Metheds 5030/8020 () Blind duplicate.

ather using EPA Metheds 5030/8020

g;freogs g:mt::manic compgmds using EPA Method 8270 (d} SVOC analysis rpr polynuclear aromatics detected only naphthalena

oo Dissolved oxygen at the concentration stated.

ﬂ mogpr::‘:l;;:‘iter (e} SVOCs detected at concenirations of 420 ugd naphthalens, 200 ugd

— Mot analyzed/appiicablefmeasurable 2-methyinapthalena, and 14 ug phenanthrena.

ND Nat detested abova reported datection limit

MCC MeCampbell Anedytical, Inc. ()] Travel blank.

CHA Chromalab, Inc.

FAO2U0-21000-210GW.WQa2

Page 2
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS




ALISTO

ENGINEERING

GROUP

1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201

WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 !510! 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. XTRA Samgler: L: 5

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

Project No.

Address
Contract No.

10-210-08-004
1701 Park Street
Pending

pate: _ L[>3/99
Day: MTWTHF
City: Alameda

wett | sAampie | wee | 1o1aL [ peptHTO | PRODUCT | TIME COMMENTS: 0(’%&«#1 a8 S\l Shaon
ID ID DIAM | DEPTH | WATER THICKNESS | MONITORED 3
Mw-1 | S S| o 2000 b .3 ) \2\q SC-18S-5) L0 M vl
Mw-2 | S ] o 200 |L M | o0 [\t Gtﬁ}-%:é}i
w3 | S-1 | o 2000 | ;.33 v \2\0
sy Y Y A Y & |2\
i FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA
PHMETER L Lwr 400 ™M 700_7) 1000 1O TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED Y N ME_ O 0o WEATHER Q,L’éd
D.0O. METER X fonan ZERO d.0O. SOLUTION BAROMETRIC PRESSURE TEMP
CONDUCTIVITY METER TS taim. 10.000 TURBIDITY METER 5.0NTU QOTHER
LEAK DETECTOR : ALARM MODE _L NON ALARM MODE
“WellID_Dopih fo Water Dlom _ OGp))6ek Product Dopl Idescence] Gal.  Time 1emp *F pH EC. D.O. o 2
M -31033 | o [Popked ¥ | ¥ @[3 [lye (WA [T7H1 [LElye[S.2 | Surnome
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol Fadtor=  x#vol. to Purge: PurgeVol. 5 ; b‘g 3 7.2’3 7 hﬁ :}_3 &JP HDiesel
#r2poo—b.33 TVILIXAL=Z K3 WLb.sT] 7 [yt iblb|Td 7\1};«: 5. Oroessn_
Purge Method: WSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailers)__ OSys Port ' TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: ﬁt’ﬁlﬁ—ouj ! (ﬁ_f A LU,;_,\Q 12 Sy
PAGE__/ OF__ 2




Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ALISTO

ENGINEERING Project No. 10-210-08-004 Date: ch 235 g
GROUP Address 1701 Park Street Day: MTWTHF
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. Pending City: Alameda
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. XTRA Sampler:
WellID  Depth to Water  Diam Cap/lLock Product Depl Iridescence al. ime  Temp pH t.C. D.O. i I
A =
/ My M ] 52 A 1ol . YO 3 Dzer bzt |74 [Zio S 17 TPH-G/BTEX___
. Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol, Factor=  xival, to Purge: Purgevol. = \07 .5 -7 31& _Fﬁu’f; TPH Dlesei
- - _ . - - ) \ 1
20.00-5 N =MIAXANZII3%3 T B [ic lbwd] 724 Yolws | S Y O rocss20__
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODIsp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port / TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: \ 34
Well ID Dopth to Water  Diam  Cap/Lock Product Dept hidescence | Gaal, fime Temp "F pH EC. D.O. e X1
Ve : .
B -\ CWSTXT O T @ T v®[ 3 fuulbul 2 RS2y | B o
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol, Factor=  xdival, to Purge: Purgevol, \1 kob 3 7 ‘ c‘ ?‘—'}ﬁ IL 9 1PH Dlese]
Ao.COo-L w2 =123 Voo Az LNz 7 \323 O TNALY ),‘u\\g,b s, C. O rocss0_
Purge Method: OSurface Purnp ODigp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s) __ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: ¢ ~ Eronn &\’\mq ;a&! _ | _ _ 1337
Well ID  Deptn fo Water Diam  Cap/Lock Product Depl indescence | Gl Time Temp*F pH EC. D.O. O a0
| -] L1 ¥ lev 112 [ ]| 2 Timul3[7 2 ngﬁ 5.9 B pH-cemEx__
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#tvol. to Purge PurgeVol, ™~ \0\0 rd 7 \i -7 ‘ 02’“5 Q TPH Diesel
20 00V Z123206R AR X32L 3 7 AT 5] 7. B [Lob,s | Lo 3 O roes520__
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)___ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: 1352

Mad 73> Koo ood Lo ;.,UP =P
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APTENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Alisto Engineering Group Client Project ID: #10-210-08-004; Xtra Date Sampled: 06/23/98

Gil .
1575 Treat Blvd, Ste 201 ' Date Received: 06/24/98

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Client Contact: Brady Nagle Date Extracted: 06/24/98
Client P.O: | Date Analyzed: 06/24/98
07/06/98
Dear Brady:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 5 samples from your : #10-210-08-004; Xira Oil project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yours truly,

e

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/fwww.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Alisto Engineering Group Client Project ID: #10-210-08-004; Xtra | D2te Sampled: 06723/98

1575 Treat Blvd, Ste 201 oit Date Received: 06/24/98

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Client Contact: Brady Nagle Date Extracted: 06/26/98

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/26-06/29/98
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods moditied 8015, and 3550 or 3510; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) ar GCFID(3510)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" "",’Sfriffg’:fgy
91021 S-1 W ND 99
91022 5-2 w 2800,d 100
91023 S-3 W 3700,d,b,h 103
91024 S-4 w S?(},DOO,a,d,h 100

Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 56 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg'kg

* watet and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in me/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP
extracts in ug/l

¥ cluttered chromatogram resulting incoeluted surrogate and sample pecks, or: surtogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by difution of original extract.

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) medium beiling point patter that does not mateh dieset (7%, )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present;i) liquid

sample that containg greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /7 //// Edward Hamiiton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Alisto Engineering Group Client Project ID: #10-210-08-004; Xtra | D¢ Sampled: 06/23/98

1575 Treat Blvd, Ste 201 od Date Received: 06/24/98

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Client Contact: Brady Nagle Date Extracted: 06/28/98
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/28/98

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)

. . + Ethylben- % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluenc rene Xylenes Surrogate
91021 5-1 W ND ND ND ND ND . ND 98
91022 S-2 w 15,000,a 370 240 630 720 2700 94
91023 S-3 w 44 000,a2,h 870 5900 6200 1800 6200 100
91024 S-4 W 75,000,a,h 8400 5900 390 3100 8300 96
91025 5-5 W 47,000,a,h L0000 6000 6400 1800 6300 99
Reporting Limit unless 3 5

otherwise stated; ND W S0 ugll 30 0.5 0.3 03 03
t detected ab
e reporting i 1S | Lomghkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 0.005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are

repotted in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatagram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds aresignificant(aged

gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobiie fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad|

chromatographic peaks are si gnificant; biologically altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); )

one to a few 1solated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline ar diesel range cormpounds are signiticant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; §) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

o~ // Edward Hamilton, Lah Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 0&6/26/98 Matrix: WATER

| Concentration (mg/L) % Recovery

| ! | |
| Analyte | sample | Amount | RED |
| | (#91019) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS ' MsD |
| ! | | |
| | | i |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 101.3 96.1 | 100.0 | 101.3 96.1 5.3 |
| Benzene | 0.0 10.2 10.2 | 10.¢ | L02.0 102.0 0.0 |
| Toluene | 0.0 10.7 10.8 | 10.0 | 107.0 108.0 0.9 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0  10.7 10.7 | 10.0 | 107.0 1G¢7.0 0.0 |
| Xylenes | 0.0 32.3 32.3 | 30.0 | 107.7 107.7 0.0 |
| | | | :
I | | | |
| TPH (diesel) | 0.0 178 161 | 150 | 119 108  10.1 |
| l l | |
| I | | |
| TRPH | 0 23100 22000 | 23700 | 97 93 4.9 |
| (0il & grease) | | J I
! ! [ [ |
% Rec. = (M3 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RFD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date:  06/2B/98 Matrix: WATER

| | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery

| Analvte | sSample | Amount | RPD
l | (#90974) MS MSD | spiked | Ms MSD

| | | |

| | I |

| TPH (gas) ! 0.0 103.6 6.9 | 100.0 | 103.6 96.9 6.7
| Benzene | 0.0 9.6 10.0 | 10.0 | 96.0 100.0 4.1
| Toluene | 0.0 10.0 10.4 | 10.0 | 100.0 104.0 3.9
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.4 10.7 | 10.0 | 104.0 107.0 2.8
| Xylenes i 0.0 30.9 32.1 |  30.0 | 103.0 107.0 3.8
| ! | ]

| | | I

| TPH (diesel) | w/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/a N/R N/2
| | | |

f | | !

| TRPH | wN/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| (0il & grease) | | |

l | | l

% Rec. = (MS - Gample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 06/29/98-06/30/98 Matrix: WATER

9,

| Concentration (mg/L) % Recovery

} { | |
|  Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
l | (#91017) MS MSD | Spiked | MS = MSD |
| | | l |
| | | | |
| TPH (gas) [ 0.0 94,7 108.1 | 100.0 | 94.7 108.1 13.2 |
| Benzene | 0.0 9.4 9.6 | 10.0 | %4.0 95.0 2.1 ]
| Toluene | 0.0 9.9 10.3 | 10.0 | ®%.0 102.0 4.0 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.9 10.5 | 10.0 | 93.0 105.0 5.9 |
| Xylenes | 0.0  30.1 31.3 | 30.0 | 100.3 104.3 3.9 |
| | | | |
| | | ! }
| TPH (diesel) ! 0.0 161 166 | 150 | 107 110 2.7 |
I | | | |
! | | | |
| TRPH | 0 22300 23700 | 23700 | 94 100 6.1 |
| {0il & grease) | | | |
| | | | |
% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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